in each of the selected circuits (3). A simple random sampling 

approach was utilized to choose forty percent (40%) of 

schools in the designated circuits, as well as thirty percent 

(30%) of teachers and pupils. As a result, the study's sample 

size was three hundred and thirty-one (331) respondents, with 

thirty-six (306) pupils and twenty-five (25) teachers. The 

breakdowns are shown in the table above. 

C. Research Instrument 

The instrument employed to get information from the 

respondent was a questionnaire. 

It was available in two versions, one for teachers and one